# BAY OF ISLANDS COUNTY COUNCIL

#### NOTICE OF PROPOSAL TO STOP PIECES OF ROAD

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928 and in the matter of a proposal to stop pieces of road in the County of Bay of Islands, public notice is hereby given that the Bay of Islands County Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-mentioned Act, to stop the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto, and notice is hereby further given that a plan of the said pieces of road so proposed to be stopped is deposited in the public office of the Clerk of the said Council, situated in Albert Street, Kawakawa, and is open for inspec-tion, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours from 14 November 1966 until 24 December 1966.

All persons objecting to the above proposal must lodge their objections, in writing, at the office of the Council on or before 24 December 1966.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road proposed to be stopped:

Area

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

- 0 14 5 Part Lot 2, D.P. 27537, being part Tuwhakino Block, coloured green on plan.
  0 2 1 2 Lot 1, D.P. 53620, and part Lot 2, D.P. 27537, being part Tuwhakino Block, coloured green on
- 0 1 2.3 Lot 1, D.P. 53620, being part Tuwhakino Block, coloured green on plan.
  0 0 5.7 Section 11, Block XVI, Omapere S.D., coloured
- green on plan. 0.2 Section 11, Block XVI, Omapere S.D., coloured 0 0 green on plan. 1 33.0 Section 11, Block XVI, Omapere S.D., coloured
- 0
- green on plan.
  0 0 30 5 Section 11, Lot 1, D.P. 44198, being part Section 10, coloured green on plan.
  0 0 29 1 Part Section 10 and Section 11, coloured green on
- plan.

Situated in Block XVI, Omapere S.D., County of Bay of Islands; as the same is more particularly delineated on S.O. Plan 42349 deposited at the office of the Department of Lands and Survey, Auckland.

NOTE: This refers to the Ngawha Springs Road.

Dated at Kawakawa this 10th day of November 1966.

J. L. RAYNER, County Clerk.

2492

#### BAY OF ISLANDS COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PROPOSAL TO STOP PIECES OF ROAD

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928 and in the matter of a proposal to stop pieces of road in the County of Bay of Islands, public notice is hereby given that the Bay of Islands County Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-mentioned Act, to stop the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto, and notice is hereby further given that a plan of the said pieces of road so proposed to be stopped is deposited in the public office of the Clerk of the said Council, situated in Albert Street, Kawakawa, and is open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours from 14 November 1966 until 23 December 1966.

All persons objecting to the above proposal must lodge their objections, in writing, at the office of the Council on or before 23 December 1966.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road proposed to be stopped:

Area

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

p. Automing of passing through
0 12.5 Part Motatau 3B 2 Block, coloured green on plan.
2 33.1 Part Motatau 3B 2 Block, coloured green on plan.
0 31.3 Part Motatau 3B 2 Block, coloured green on plan.
0 12.6 Motatau 3B 3B Block, coloured green on plan.
0 21.0 Motatau 3B 3B Block, coloured green on plan.
0 0.02 Motatau 3B 3B Block, coloured green on plan.
0 20.1 Motatau 3B 3B Block, coloured green on plan.
0 20.1 Motatau 3B 3B Block, coloured green on plan. 0 0

Situated in Block XIV, Kawakawa S.D. County of Bay of Islands; as the same is more particularly delineated on S.O. Plans 42903 and 42905 deposited at the office of the Depart-ment of Lands and Survey, Auckland.

NOTE: This notice refers to the Ngawhitu Road.

Dated at Kawakawa this 11th day of November 1966.

J. L. RAYNER, County Clerk.

### OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

**RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE** 

#### Rural Housing Loan 1966, £50,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £50,000 authorised to be raised by the Otorohanga County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of making advances to farmers in terms of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Otorohanga County Council hereby makes a special rate of seven-fortieths pence in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the County of Otorohanga; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 35 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Otorohanga County Council held on the 28th day of October 1966. R. F. MORGAN, County Clerk.

2484

#### OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

#### Workers Dwellings Loan 1966, £12,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £12,000 authorised to be raised by the Otoro-hanga County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing or purchasing workers' dwellings within or outside the County of Otorohanga, the said Otoro-hanga County Council hereby makes a special rate of three sixty-fourths pence in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the County of Otorohanga; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Otorohanga County Council held on the 28th day of October 1966.

2485

R. F. MORGAN, County Clerk.

## OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

# Bridges Supplementary Loan 1966, £4,750

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £4,750 authorised to be raised by the Otorohanga County Council under the above-mentioned Act for complet-ing the purpose for which the Bridges Loan 1963 of £47,500 was authorised, the said Otorohanga County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.0234 pence in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the County of Otorohanga, excluding the Kawhia North Riding; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Otorohanga County Council held on the 28th day of October 1966.

R. F. MORGAN, County Clerk.

# CITY OF MANUKAU

### **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

Sewerage Reticulation Supplementary Loan 1966, £85,000 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Manukau City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purposes of providing the annual charges on a loan of £85,000 authorised to be raised by the Manukau City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose

2486